results obtained by the two approaches: Stage-by-stage versus multistage. This table shows that the
MAB optimal budget for the 12 months is 3,818,334 euros which produces a profit 5,52% (1,218,625
euros) higher than the suboptimal budget proposed by the stage-by-stage approach.

The multistage approach gives a better profit than the stage-by-stage approach, as one would expect.
Of course, the multistage improvement observed in this case study (5,52%) does not guarantee this
level of improvement for all the MAB instances. It only shows that the multistage approach may
obtain significatively better results than the single stage approach. The message of this case study is
that it is worthy to use the multistage approach.

Although a thorough sensitivity analysis is out of the scope of this article, in Table 2 we show the
results of a very basic sensitivity analysis. Given that the parameters are grouped in vectors, e.g.

12

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis (results in %): In column ‘Variation
–25%’ we have the optimal profit improvement of the multistage
approach compared to the stage-by-stage approach when we re-
duced by 25% de reference values of the corresponding vector
parameter. Analogously for column ‘Variation +25%’.

Vector parameter Symbol Variation –25% Variation +25%
Profit p 5,96 5,27
Cost c 5,21 5,85
Saturation α 5,91 5,29
Diminishing return to scale β 5,91 5,29
Cannibalization a 5,55 5,50
Retention rate δ 5,38 -

α = (αtik)tik∈T IKi
, we considered appropriate to simultaneously perturb all the components of a

vector parameter by the same percentage, either -25% or +25% (one vector parameter each time). As
reference values we took the parameter values listed in Appendix B (the ones used to obtain the 5,52%
improvement). In column ‘Variation –25%’ we have the optimal profit improvement (in %) of the
multistage approach compared to the stage-by-stage approach, when we reduced by 25% de reference
values of the corresponding vector parameter. Analogously for column ‘Variation +25%’. The entry